complaint, which is embedded in the blog post, O'Hagan alleged that McClain damaged his 
reputation by including his image in a small display of photographs on the wall of the 
prosecutor's office. 

"Their actions were evil and the devil's work, and as such, the damages may exceed 
$666,666,666.66 — Six hundred sixty six million, six hundred sixty six thousand, six hundred 
sixty six dollars and sixty six cents," O'Hagan wrote. 

On Nov. 2, McClain said in a phone interview that the photographs were there to help his office 
staff identify individuals who potentially posed security concerns. 

"With Mr. O'Hagan in particular, it involved the Washington State Bar and the Attorney